

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: DEALER MANAGEMENT  
SYSTEMS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**This Document Relates To:**

**THE DEALERSHIP CLASS ACTION**

MDL No. 2817

Case No. 18-cv-00864

Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.  
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**PUBLIC REDACTED  
VERSION**

**DEALERSHIP COUNTER-DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON CDK GLOBAL, LLC'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED ON CONTRACT COUNTERCLAIM ..... 1

A. CDK Has Failed To Show Any Damages Or Harm.....1

B. CDK Is Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief.....3

1. CDK Fails to Show Irreparable Harm ..... 3

2. Balance of Hardships Weighs in Dealers’ Favor..... 5

3. The Issuance of an Injunction is Against Public Interest ..... 6

C. CDK Is Not Entitled to Nominal Damages .....6

D. CDK is Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief .....7

E. CDK’s Breach of Contract Counterclaim is Barred by Waiver .....8

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED ON DMCA COUNTERCLAIMS..... 9

A. CDK’s Argument For Joint And Several Liability Fails.....10

B. The Warrensburg Counter-Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment .....13

1. CDK’S Judicial Admissions Defeat Primary Liability..... 13

2. There Can Be No DMCA Liability For Instances Where Profile Manager Did Not Re-Enable A Disabled User Account ..... 13

3. No Evidence That Profile Manager Re-Enabled Warrensburg Accounts ..... 14

4. There Is No Evidence Of Vicarious Liability..... 15

C. The Continental Counter-Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment .....15

1. CDK Offers No Evidence Of Contributory Liability ..... 15

a. No Actual Knowledge Or Willful Blindness ..... 15

b. No Assistance Or Encouragement ..... 17

2. CDK Offers No Evidence Of Vicarious Liability ..... 18

a. No Direct Financial Benefit ..... 18

b. No Right Or Ability To Supervise Circumvention ..... 20

3. CDK’s Statements Undermine Its Claims For Secondary Liability ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. Violet Spear &amp; Viannam Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66366 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) .....	3
<i>Aden v. Alwardt</i> , 394 N.E.2d 716 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979) .....	8
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir 2003).....	16
<i>Allen Bros., Inc. v. Abacus Direct Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21147985 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2003) .....	6
<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Bill Kummer, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1381 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	7
<i>Avila v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Barnard v. Hollingsworth</i> , 83 N.E.2d 372 (Ill. App. Ct. 1948) .....	9
<i>Boehm v. Martin</i> , 2017 WL 5186468 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 8, 2017) .....	16
<i>Bosch v. Ball-Kell</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62351 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2006) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Real Estate Res. Mgmt.</i> , 2006 WL 1749619 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2006) .....	1
<i>CDK Global, LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 2020 WL 4260506 (D. Ariz. July 24, 2020) .....	6
<i>Cent. Brown Cnty. Water Auth. v. Consoer</i> , 2013 WL 501419 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 11, 2013) .....	7, 8
<i>Clutch Auto Ltd. v. Judge John Robert Blakey Navistar, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1299281 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2015) .....	7
<i>Crest Hill Land Dev., LLC v. City of Joliet</i> , 396 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13

*In re DBSD North Am., Inc.*,  
506 B.R. 358 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 11

*In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 4166864 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2019) ..... 16

*Enterprizes v. DHL Express*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117651 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2006) ..... 2

*Eppers v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
503 N.E.2d 589 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987) ..... 8

*Erickson Prods. v. Kast*,  
921 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 19, 21

*Ferris v. Haymore*,  
967 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 10

*Fish v. Greatbanc Trust Co.*,  
749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Flava Works, Inc. v. Clavio*,  
2012 WL 2459146 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2012) ..... 18

*Flava Works, Inc. v. Gunter*,  
689 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*Frobe v. Vill. of Lindenhurst*,  
2013 WL 5433512 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2013) ..... 5

*Gateway E. Ry. v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis*,  
35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*GC2 Inc. v. Int’l Game Tech. PLC*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2017) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.*,  
563 U.S. 754 (2011) ..... 16

*Ha 2003, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co. (In re HA 2003, Inc.)*,  
310 B.R. 710 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004) ..... 7

*Hard Rock Cafe Licensing Corp. v. Concession Servs.*,  
955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*Hentze v. Unverfehrt*,  
604 N.E.2d 536 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) ..... 2, 6

*Holson Inv. Co. v. Vilelli*,  
1998 WL 312107 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 1998) ..... 8

*Honeycutt v. United States*,  
137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) ..... 11

*Huddleston v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 4742097 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2018) ..... 2

*Johnson v. Methodist Med. Ctr. of Ill.*,  
10 F.3d 1300 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 12

*Jones v. Rempert*,  
2012 Ill. App. Unpub. LEXIS 499 (Ill App. Ct. Feb. 1, 2012) ..... 6

*Klco v. Elmhurst Dodge*,  
2002 WL 193461 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2002) ..... 12

*Kreg Therapeutics, Inc. v. Vitalgo, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 1286681 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2013) ..... 4

*La Salle Nat’l Bank v. Helry Corp.*,  
483 N.E.2d 958 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985) ..... 9

*LAJIM, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
917 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 6

*Leonard v. Stemtech Health Scis., Inc.*,  
2011 WL 6046701 (D. Del. Dec. 5, 2011) ..... 20

*Livnat v. Lavi*,  
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 917 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 1998) ..... 17

*Marobie-FL, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Fire Equip. Distribs.*,  
983 F. Supp. 1167 (N.D. Ill. 1997) ..... 18

*Martinez v. United States*,  
803 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Microsoft Corp. v. Ram Distrib., LLC*,  
625 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D. Wis. 2008) ..... 16

*Microsoft Corp. v. V3 Solutions, Inc.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15008 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2003) ..... 4

*Monotype Imaging, Inc. v. Bitstream, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 936882 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2005) ..... 17, 19

*Moore v. CN Transp. Ltd.*,  
2019 WL 7290727 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2019) ..... 4

*Papa v. Katy Indus.*,  
166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Pierce v. City of Chi.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14331 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2012) ..... 21

*Prima Tek II LLC v. Klerk’s Plastic Indus.*,  
525 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*In re Providence Television Ltd. P’ship*,  
75 B.R. 139 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987) ..... 10

*Purcell & Wardope Chartered v. Hertz Corp.*,  
530 N.E.2d 994 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988) ..... 79

*Ragsdale v. Turnock*,  
841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 5

*Remtek Servs., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2020 WL 241332 (D.N.J. Jan. 16, 2020) ..... 4

*Seah Chee Wei v. Rocky Point Int’l LLC*,  
2016 WL 7046802 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 2, 2016) ..... 3

*Sony Computer Ent Am., Inc. v. Divineo, Inc.*,  
457 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 11

*Stockwire Research Grp., Inc. v. Lebed*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 11

*TAS Distrib. Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.*,  
491 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 2

*Toshiba Corp. v. Imation Corp.*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 882 (W.D. Wis. 2013) ..... 16

*Truong, LLC v. Tran*,  
2013 WL 85368 (N.J. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2013) ..... 3

*UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Bright House Networks, LLC*,  
2020 WL 3957675 (M.D. Fl. July 8, 2020)..... 19

*United States v. Peithman*,  
917 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*United States v. Sanjar*,  
876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*Walgreen Co. v. Sara Creek Prop. Co.*,  
966 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*W.W. Vincent & Co. v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.*,  
814 N.E.2d 960, 967 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)..... 1

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 1709 ..... 10  
7 U.S.C. § 2022 ..... 10  
10 U.S.C. § 2773a ..... 10  
12 U.S.C. § 2607 ..... 10  
15 U.S.C. § 77o ..... 10  
15 U.S.C. § 78t ..... 10  
15 U.S.C. § 77k ..... 10  
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1) ..... 10  
17 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... *passim*  
17 U.S.C. § 1203 ..... 10, 11  
26 U.S.C. § 4912 ..... 10  
26 U.S.C. § 4944 ..... 10  
26 U.S.C. § 5043 ..... 10  
29 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 10  
810 Ill. Comp. Stat ..... 9  
N.J. Stat. § 12A:2-209 ..... 9  
U.C.C. § 17A ..... 9  
U.C.C. § 2-209 ..... 9

**Other**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 360 ..... 3
